

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

## THIRTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE,

### A. D. 1856.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 23, 1830, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta: Puller & fuller, printers to the state. 1856.

## RESOLVES

1

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1856.

27

repairing the state road through the town of Baileyville, in the county of Washington, said appropriation to be expended under the direction of the selectmen of Baileyville. And the governor and council are hereby authorized, whenever the said selectmen shall furnish satisfactory evidence to them, that they have faithfully expended the aforesaid sum on said road, to draw their warrant on the treasury in favor of the selectmen of Baileyville for the sum of two hundred dollars.

[Approved March 21, 1856.]

#### Chapter 325.

#### Resolve in aid of the Pottland Cavalry Guards.

*Resolved*, That the acting quartermaster general be, and he is hereby authorized to furnish the Portland Cavalry Guards with equipments for forty-eight horses, instead of arms and equipments as provided in the first section of an act approved April nineteenth, eighteen hundred and fifty-four. And the acting quartermaster general is hereby authorized to receive from the United States government, horse equipments sufficient to equip said company in lieu of muskets, that would otherwise be received.

[Approved March 21, 1856.]

#### Chapter 326.

Resolve authorizing the land agent to sell certain lands in Bradley.

Resolved, That the land agent bc, and he is hereby authorized Land agent to sell the interest of the state in any lands owned by the state in the town of Bradley, on such terms and conditions as he shall deem to be for the interest of the state.

[Approved March 21, 1856.]

#### Chapter 327.

Resolve providing for the appointment of commissioners to examine obstructions at the mouth of Stillwater stream.

Resolved, Upon the petition of A. C. Buffum and fifty others, Commissioners that the governor, with advice and consent of the council, may appoint one or more commissioners, not exceeding three, with stream. authority to examine the mouth of Stillwater stream, at Eber's

to examine the mouth of Stillwater

authorized to sell certain lands.

Quartormaster general authorized to furnish borse equipments to mards in Portland.

Снар. 325.

#### TOWN OF DANVILLE .- NOTES IN THE LAND OFFICE.

Снар. 328.

326

8. point, in Oldtown, with a view to ascertain how far the natural channel of said stream has been changed, and the natural flow of water impeded and diverted therefrom, by obstructions or impediments placed therein, or otherwise so placed or found as to impede the natural flow of water and divert it therefrom; and to report to the next legislature what legislation, if any, is necessary and proper for the preservation and protection of the rights of persons interested in mills, and in the flow of water in said stream. *Provided, however*, that the said petitioners shall advance and pay the expenses of said commission and for the services of the commissioners.

[Approved March 21, 1856.]

#### Chapter 328.

#### Resolve in favor of the town of Danville.

*Resolved*, That the secretary of state be directed to furnish the town of Danville with a copy of each volume of Maine reports, the acts and resolves of the state for the years eighteen hundred and forty-two to eighteen hundred and fifty-four inclusive, belonging to the state, not otherwise appropriated.

[Approved March 22, 1856.]

#### STATE OF MAINE.

The joint standing committee on state lands and state roads, to whom was referred the petition of G. L. Boynton and others, asking for an extension of time to pay certain notes in the land office, ask leave to

#### $\mathbf{R} \to \mathbf{P} \to \mathbf{R} \mathbf{T}$ :

By the resolve of the legislature approved April 20, A. D. 1854, it was provided, "that the land agent be and is hereby directed as soon as may be after the first day of January next, to advertise in the paper of the printer to the state, and in some paper in the county in which any of the hereinafter mentioned lands may lie, if any be therein published, a list of all tracts and parcels of land, other than settler's lots, on which there was overdue at the time of the passage of this resolve, any notes or security given for the purchase money thereof, which shall not be paid before the publication of said notice; and he shall

Books, &c., to be furnished.